
 

 

 
 
 
 

Education, Children 
and Families Policy 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 8 June 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Mike Drabble  
Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Anne Murphy  
Councillor Mick Rooney  
Councillor Colin Ross 
Councillor Gail Smith 

 

Councillor Ann Whitaker  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Education, Children and Families Policy Committee discusses and takes 
decisions on: 
 
Education and Skills 

 Schools 

 Mainstream and specialist education (early years, children and young people) 

 Learning and Skills policy, programmes and interventions (children and young 
people) 

 
Children and Families 

 Children and family support and social work 

 Fostering and adoption 

 Children in care, care leavers and corporate parenting 

 Residential services 

 Youth justice 

 Child safeguarding 
 
Meetings are chaired by the Committees Co-Chairs, Councillors Dale and Rooney.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpages or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items ar
[...]
amp on the side to the main 
Town Hall entrance. 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
8 JUNE 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping  
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

Formal Decisions 
 
6.   Budget Report - Month 1 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
7.   A Framework Arrangement for the Procurement of 

Alternative Provision in the City for the Academic Year 
2022-23 

(Pages 23 - 30) 

 
Items for Discussion 
 
8.   Introduction to Education, Children and Families  
 
9.   SEND Review - Green Paper Consultation/White Paper (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
10.   Work Programme (Pages 39 - 52) 
 
 
 NOTE: The next meeting of Education, Children and 

Families Policy Committee will be held on Thursday 15 
September 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken
[...]
ance and Commercial Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Ryan Keyworth 

Report to: Education, Children & Families Committee 

Date of Decision: 8 June 2022 

Subject: Month 1 Monitoring, Financial Position and Budget 
Timetable 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No X  

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  

 

Purpose of Report: 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as 
at Month 1 2022/23. The report also reports the proposed budget timetable for the 
development of the 2023/24 budget. 

 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position. 

2. Note the budget timetable set out in this report including the requirement for the 
Committee to plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the summer 

3. Note that the Strategy and Resources Committee was recommended at its 31 May 2022 
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on their 
budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask the Finance 
Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required action plans and 
delivery against them” 

4. Commission work from Officers to develop and implement plans to mitigate overspends 
and deliver stalled savings plans to bring forecast outturn back in line with budget 

 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50376/3%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Report%202022-23.pdf


Page 2 of 12 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional f
[...]
ECISION 
4.1 Equality Implications 
4.1.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will use equality impact analyses as 
a basis for the development of their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
4.2.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
4.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance 

Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 

Page 19



Page 12 of 12 

as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

 

Page 20



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report: Tim Armstrong, 
Head of Access & inclusion, Daina Cummings, 
strategic manager, progressions team   
 
Tel:  07341 798314 

 
Report of: 
 

Andrew Jones, Director of Education & Skills  

Report to: 
 

Education, Children & Families Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

8th June 2022 

Subject: A framework arrangement for the procurement of 
Alternative Provision in the city for the academic 
year 2022-23. 
 
 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   Ref: People/HA/DC/BK/280322 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes x No   
 

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

 Access and Inclusion are seeking to commission an Alternative Provision 
(AP) framework agreement for the delivery for the coming academic year, 
September 2022 – July 2023. This will replace the current framework for 
Alternative Provision that has now come to an end.   

 The AP framework agreement will allow Sheffield City Council to continue to 
deliver alternative provision programmes appropriate for the following 2 
groups: 

o school-aged pupils who would benefit from being directed to 
attend provision away from the school site to manage their 
behaviour and engagement needs so that they can successfully 
return to a mainstream, school-based curriculum 

o Young people aged 16-25 with an Education, Health and Care 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 8 

Plan accessing alternative provision as part of their high needs 
provision at Sheaf Training 

 These programmes will be delivered by organisations with an assessed 
capability and capacity to provide for the academic year 2022-23. 

 Putting such arrangements in place will mitigate any risk to attending non-
regulated provision to help with behaviour intervention. AP providers will 
undertake due diligence and necessary checks to comply with procurement 
rules and be subject to on-going quality assurance and contract 
management. 

 Potential providers will be able to bid to provide provision on the framework 

 This commission for the academic year 2022-23 will allow the Council to 
complete its on-going review of the delivery of provision across the city with 
a view to creating a new Alternative Provision arrangement beyond 2023.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1. Approves the commissioning of providers to deliver alternative provision 
services for use by Sheffield schools and services within the People portfolio such 
as Children Missing from Education and via the Sheaf High Needs provision by 
way of an AP framework based on the proposals in this report. 
 
2. Where no current authority exists, delegates authority to the Executive Director 
of People, in consultation with the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 
and the Director of Legal and Governance, to take such steps to meet the aims 
and objectives as detailed and set out in this report. 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Anna Beeby 
                Gerard Higgins 
 

Legal:  David Hollis 
 

Equalities & Consultation:  Bashir Khan 
 

Climate:  N/A 
 

Page 22



Page 3 of 8 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

John Macilwraith 

3 Committee Chair consulted: 
 

Cllr Dawn Dale 
Cllr Mick Rooney 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Tim Armstrong 

Job Title:  
Head of Service, Access & Inclusion 

 

 
Date:  21st May 2022 

 

Page 23



Page 4 of 8 

 
  
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This proposal is to commission an AP framework agreement with a term of 
1 year and an estimated value of £750k, to provide Alternative provision 
services. 
 
SCC currently procures, contract manages, and quality assures a network 
of off-site alternative provision providers for use by Sheffield schools and 
services within the People portfolio such as Children Missing from 
Education and for use in respect of young people aged 16 – 24 in receipt 
of educational provision under their Educational Health Care Plans at 
Sheaf training. 
 
The Alternative Provision programme is one aspect of a number of 
alternative provision initiatives undertaken by the Council.  These are all 
currently under review.  In pursuit of this a strategic working party has 
been established comprising senior operational managers, headteachers 
(both primary and secondary) and commissioning officers.  
[...]
they attend. 
 
Local authorities have a power (but not a duty) to arrange education 
provision, where not already available, for pupils aged 16-18 
 
 
This provision is aimed at those pupils who otherwise would not receive 
suitable education without such provision not those excluded or absent 
due to sickness. There is statutory guidance issued that provides suitable 
full-time education should begin for these pupilsas quickly as possible. 
 
 
These arrangements are permitted by the Local Government (Contracts) 
Act 1997 and should ensure the Council, Governing Bodies and 
Academies can meet their statutory duties and comply with the guidance. 
 
Further, when the Council delivers services, it is subject to the ‘best value 
duty’. This requires the Council to ‘make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, 
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.’ 
. 

Page 27



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 N/A 
  
4.5 Other Implications 
  
4.5.1 AP providers on the SCC contract are contracted to work with schools, 

undertake health and Safety visits, DBS checks, and COVID Risk 
Assessments, including quality improvement inspections. 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 There are risks associated with an unregulated use of Alternative 

Provision in the school sector. Specifically, secondary schools will 
continue to use providers which have not been subject to prior due 
diligence and on-going contract management.  Furthermore, pupils would 
not receive a planned programme with clear learning outcomes. 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 
6.1  The procurement an AP framework will ensure the consistency of 

quality of Alternative Programme provision, regulate costs and 
provide a uniform, coherent approach for the city 

 The proposal provides an opportunity to develop and provide 
appropriate AP programmes to all who would benefit from it. 

 The proposal provides an opportunity to develop intervention 
programmes where Alternative Programme providers can support 
vulnerable pupils’ reintegration into a mainstream school-based 
curriculum and result in better learning outcomes. 

 The proposal provides an opportunity to develop programmes to 
enable vulnerable young people age 16 – 24 to achieve their 
educational goals in line with their Education Health and care Plan. 

 Procurement of a new framework of one year’s duration enables 
time to review the alternative provision curriculum offer within the 
city and ensure that it is fit for purpose. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Summary of Green Paper – March 2022 
 

Ministers want to simplify the education, health and care plan (EHCP) process and change 
"the culture and practice in mainstream education to be more inclusive" as part of plans to 
improve provision for children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 

The Department for Education has published its long-awaited plans in a Green Paper more 
than two years after its SEND review was launched. 

The government says that the SEND and alternative provision Green Paper, published today, 
"sets out a vision for a single, national SEND and alternative provision (AP) system that will 
introduce new standards in the quality of support given to children across education, health 
and care". 

The Green Paper identifies three key challenges facing the SEND system. These are: that 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND or in alternative provision are poor; 
navigating the SEND system and alternative provision is not a positive experience for 
children, young people and their families; and that despite "unprecedented investment, the 
system is not delivering value for money for children, young people and families". 

Simplifying the EHCP plan process 

Proposals in the Green Paper include creating a "simplified education, health and care plan 
(EHCP) through digitising pla
[...]
etween local government and 
the department for high-needs funding. 

 Introduce a new national framework of banding and price tariffs for funding, matched 
to levels of need and types of education provision set out in the national standards. 

 Introduce new inclusion dashboards for 0-25 provision, offering a picture of system 
performance at a national and local level across education, health and care. 

 Work with Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on their plan to deliver an 
updated local area SEND inspection framework, with clear accountability in place 
showing where agencies can improve.   

Delivering change for children and families 

 Stabilise local SEND systems by investing an additional £300 million through the 
'safety valve' programme' and £85 million in the Delivering Better Value programme, 
over the next three years, to support local authorities with the biggest deficits.  

 Support delivery through a £70 million SEND and alternative provision change 
programme to test and refine key proposals.  

 Establish a new National SEND Delivery Board, bringing together relevant government 
departments and partners, to hold partners to account for delivery. 

Page 31



 Publish a national SEND and AP delivery plan, setting out the government's response 
to the public consultation. 

 

 
 

Page 32



Summary of Schools White Paper – 2022 
 
The government has published its schools white paper, titled “Opportunity for all: Strong 
schools with great teachers for your child”. 
 

 Education secretary Nadhim Zahawi said it set out his vision to “introduce and 
implement standards that will improve children’s education, deliver the right support 
if they fall behind and give them the tools to lead a happy, fulfilled and successful 
life”. 

 The SEND review (Green Paper) will also feed into this and is a separate summary to 
this one.  

 Not all policies are new – some have already been released.  

 Many of the policies are stated to be achieved by 2030 – in eight years’ time – as the 
paper “marks the start of a journey towards an education system in which all children 
benefit from the high standards of the best schools and families of schools”. 

 
The two new ‘ambitions’ … 
 

 Government has already set a target in its levelling up paper for 90 per cent of 
children by 2030 leaving primary school with the expected standard in reading, writing 
and maths, up from 65 per cent currently. 

 The white paper now sets out a new “ambition” to increase the national GCSE average 
grade in both English language and in maths from 4.5 in 2019, to 5 by 2030. 

 There are a few more details about the pledge, but the two ambitions will be the 
“measure of this white paper’s success”. 
 

Executive Summary – Schools White Paper, March 2022 
 
An excellent teacher for every child 
1. Consultation on a new leadership level NPQ (National Professional Qualifications) for 
SENCOs, which would replace the National Award in SEN Coordination as the mandatory 
qualification for all new SENCOs. 
2. New scholarship to attract the most talented language graduates and a new ITT (Initial 
Teacher Training) course to support more engineers to teach physics. 
3. A new digital service will recognise teaching qualifications “from all over the world”. 
 
Delivering high standards of curriculum, behaviour and attendance 
4. A new literacy and numeracy test for a sample of year 9 pupils to “estimate performance at 
a national level. This will “consist of a short series of digital activities undertaken by a small 
number of children in school”.  
5. Legislation to “modernise” rules on recording attendance, with a new “national data 
solution” which will provide a blueprint for other parts of the system. Sheffield is involved in 
the pilot for this headed up by the Children’s Commissioner Rachel De Souza.  
6. Legislation to increase Ofsted’s powers to inspect schools that are operating 
illegally without registration. 
7. An expectation t
[...]
 as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 

Report to Education, Children & Families  

Policy Committee 

June 2022  

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Type of item:   

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Briefing paper for the Committee  

Other X 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That, with reference to issues raised in this report, consideration be given to 

any further additions or adjustments to the work programme presented at 

Appendix 3. 

2. That the committee’s work programme as set out in Appendix 3 be agreed. 

3. That consideration be given to any further issues to be explored by officers for 

inclusion in part 6 of the next work programme report, for potential addition to 

the work programme 

 

Background Papers:  

Category of Report: OPEN   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

 In the draft work programme in Appendix 3 due to the discretion of the chair; or 

 within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 
 
2.0 Member engagement, learning and policy development outside of Committee 

Page 38



 
2.1 Subject to the capacity and availability of council
[...]
oring] 

     

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Budget Report - Month 1
	7 A Framework Arrangement for the Procurement of Alternative Provision in the City for the Academic Year 2022-23
	9 SEND Review - Green Paper Consultation/White Paper
	Summary of Schools White Paper March 2022_Briefing for Councillors

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 June 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Co-Chair), Mike Drabble, Peter Garbutt, 

Brian Holmshaw (Deputy Chair), Anne Murphy, Colin Ross and 
Ann Whitaker 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Dawn Dale and Gail Smith. 
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in relation to item 7 on the 
agenda, as a Director (unpaid) of an organisation on the Alternative Provision 
Framework. 
  

3.2 Councillor Anne Murphy declared a personal interest as a respite foster carer 
working as an addiction specialist. 
  

3.3 Colin Ross declared a personal interest in relation to item 6 on the agenda as a 
Governor of Aldine House. 

   
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 No public questions or petitions were received. 
   
5.   
 

BUDGET REPORT - MONTH 1 
 

5.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services presented the report, bringing 
the Committee up to date with the Council’s financial position as at Month 1 
2022/23. The report also sets out the proposed budget timetable for the 
development of the 2023/24 budget 

    
5.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families Policy 

Committee:- 
  
(i) notes the Council’s challenging financial position and the Month 1 position; 
  
(ii) notes the budget timetable set out in the report, including the requirement for 
the Committee to plan to develop budget proposals over the course of the 
summer; 
  
(iii) notes that the Strategy and Resources Committee agreed at its 31 May 2022 
meeting to “require any Policy Committee that is forecasting an overspend on 



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 8.06.2022 

Page 2 of 5 
 

their budget to develop an action plan to address the overspend in-year and ask 
the Finance Sub-Committee to monitor both the development of any required 
action plans and delivery against them”; 
  
(iv) commissions work from Officers to develop and implement plans to mitigate 
overspend and deliver stalled savings plans to bring forecast outturn back in line 
with budget; and 
  
(v) agrees to set up a series of meetings, outside the formal policy committee 
meeting schedule, to carry out the required work as per (i) and (iv) of this 
resolution; initially to involve the co-chairs, deputy chair and group spokespeople 
and then invitation to be extended to all committee members; to report back to 
the formal meeting in September 2022. 

  
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
5.3.1 Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chief Finance Officer 

of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 
• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of determining its 
budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

    
5.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report of the 

Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget requirement and 
level of financial reserves. 
  

5.3.3 By the law the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a 
financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal 
spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable 
cost savings and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. 
However, a budget will not be balanced where it reduces reserves to 
unacceptably low levels and regard must be had to any report of the Chief 
Finance Officer on the required level of reserves under section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, which sets obligations of adequacy on controlled 
reserves. 

    
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
5.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  

   
6.   
 

A FRAMEWORK ARRANGEMENT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF 
ALTERNATIVE PROVISION IN THE CITY - ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-23 

 
6.1 The Head of Access and Inclusion presented a report seeking approval to 

commission an Alternative Provision (AP) framework agreement for the 
academic year 2022-23 to replace the current framework which has now come 
to an end; allowing the Council to complete its on-going review of the delivery of 
provision across the city with a view to creating a new AP arrangement beyond 



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 8.06.2022 

Page 3 of 5 
 

2023.   
    
6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Education, Children and Families 

Committee:- 
  
(i) approves the commissioning of providers to deliver alternative provision 
services for use by Sheffield schools and services within the People portfolio 
such as Children Missing from Education and via Sheaf High Needs provision by 
way of an AP framework based on the proposals in the report. 
  
(ii) Where no current authority exists, delegates authority to the Executive 
Director of People, in consultation with the Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services and the Director of Legal and Governance, to take such steps to meet 
the aims and objectives as detailed and set out in the report. 

    
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
6.3.1 
  
  
  
6.3.2 
  
  
6.3.3 
  
  
  
6.3.4 
  
  
  
6.3.5 

The procurement an AP framework will ensure the consistency of quality of 
Alternative Programme provision, regulate costs and provide a uniform, coherent 
approach for the city  
  
The proposal provides an opportunity to develop and provide appropriate AP 
programmes to all who would benefit from it.  
  
The proposal provides an opportunity to develop intervention programmes 
where Alternative Programme providers can support vulnerable pupils’ 
reintegration into a mainstream school-based curriculum and result in better 
learning outcomes.  
  
The proposal provides an opportunity to develop programmes to enable 
vulnerable young people age 16 – 24 to achieve their educational goals in line 
with their Education Health and Care Plan.  
  
Procurement of a new framework of one year’s duration enables time to review 
the alternative provision curriculum offer within the city and ensure that it is fit for 
purpose. 

      
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
    
6.4.1 There are risks associated with an unregulated use of Alternative Provision in 

the school sector. Specifically, secondary schools will continue to use providers 
which have not been subject to prior due diligence and on-going contract 
management. Furthermore, pupils would not receive a planned programme with 
clear learning outcomes. 

   
7.   
 

INTRODUCTION TO EDUCATION, 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 
7.1 The Executive Director of People, and the Director of Education and Skills gave 

a presentation introducing the Children and Families, and Education and Skills 
  



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 8.06.2022 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Directorates of the Council’s People Portfolio. The presentation covered the 
vision and ambition; areas of responsibility; legislative framework and statutory 
duties; performance; challenges and priorities for each directorate. 

    
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Education, Children and Families Policy 

Committee notes the introduction to Education, Children and Families. 
  

   
8.   
 

SEND REVIEW - GREEN PAPER 
CONSULTATION/WHITE PAPER 

 
8.1 
  
  
  
8.2 
  
  
  
  
  
   
 
8.3 
  
  
  
  
  
8.4 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
8.5 

The Head of Access and Inclusion and Assistant Director, School 
Effectiveness provided the Committee with briefings on the SEND Green Paper 
and the Schools White paper for information.  
  
The Head of Access and Inclusion summarised the proposals in the SEND 
Green   Paper, aimed at tackling the 3 key challenges currently facing the 
system: that outcomes for children and young people with SEND or in 
alternative provision are poor; navigating the SEND system and alternative 
provision is not a positive experience for children, young people and their 
families; and that despite  investment, the system is not delivering value for 
money for children, young people and families.  
  
The Head of Access and Inclusion explained that Sheffield was in the process of 
developing a response to the Green Paper consultation’s 22 questions. The 
issue of how Green Paper consultation responses would be ‘signed off’ under 
the Committee System was raised and the Committee asked the Assistant 
Director, Legal & Governance to seek clarification on this.  
  
The Assistant Director, School Effectiveness explained that the Schools White 
Paper - “Opportunity for all: Strong schools with great teachers for your child” - 
contained 2 new ambitions – a target of 90 per cent of children by 2030 leaving 
primary school with the expected standard in reading, writing and maths; and to 
increase the national GCSE average grade in both English language and in 
maths from 4.5 in 2019, to 5 by 2030.  The Assistant Director, School 
Effectiveness provided an executive summary of the White Paper and confirmed 
that directional guidance from the Department for Education had not yet been 
received.  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Education, Children and Families Policy 
Committee notes the SEND Green Paper and Schools White Paper briefings. 

  

   
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 
  
  
  
 
9.2 
  

The Executive Director, People, presented the work programme report for the 
Committee’s comment and consideration, and explained that the item on Holt 
House funding, originally scheduled for this June meeting would be brought in 
September. 
  
Councillor Rooney suggested that following the briefing on the SEND Green 
Paper, a discussion on SEND provision and mainstreaming be included on the 

  



Meeting of the Education, Children and Families Policy Committee 8.06.2022 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
9.3 
  
  
  
9.4 

work programme.  
Committee members were keen for the work programme to include opportunities 
for members to hear directly from a wide range of young people, including the 
Youth Parliament and young carers. 
  
Councillor Drabble asked that an item on Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services be included in the work programme. 
  

    
9.5 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Education, Children and Families Policy 

Committee:- 
  

  1.    With reference to issues raised in this report, consideration be given to 
any further additions or adjustments to the work programme presented at 
Appendix 3 of the report; 

  
2.    That the committee’s work programme as set out in Appendix 3 of the 

report be agreed; and  
  

3. Consideration be given to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in part 6 of the next work programme report, for potential 
addition to the work programme 

   


